

**SUBJECT TO APPROVAL**

**SOUTHBURY BOARD OF SELECTMEN**

**April 6, 2023**

**RESOLVED, that the Southbury Board of Selectmen, upon the recommendation of the Director of Public Works, hereby awards the bid for On-Call Catch Basin Construction to HLC Excavation, LLC.**



# TOWN OF SOUTHBURY

## DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

501 Main Street South  
Southbury, Connecticut 06488  
(203) 262-0622  
Fax: (203) 262-1588

Date: April 6, 2023  
To: Board of Selectmen  
From: Blake Leonard, Public Works Director *Blake Leonard*  
Re: RFP 2023-002: On-Call Catch Basin Construction

Five bids for On-Call Catch Basin Construction were received on March 22, 2023. Present at the bid opening were myself, Tom Farrelly, and Matt Tarnowski, DPW. Also present was Nelson S. Rebo of Reliable Excavating Co., Inc. Bids were solicited for catch basin construction, reconstruction, and repair as needed throughout the Town of Southbury.

Based on the bids received, it is our recommendation that the bid be awarded to HLC Excavation, LLC. Please see the attached sheet detailing each bid received.

If you have any questions please let me know.

<b>RFP 2023-002: On-Call Catch Basin Construction</b>		<b>HLC Excavation, LLC</b>	<b>Reliable Excavating Co., Inc.</b>	<b>Sinopoli Contractors, Inc.</b>	<b>S+S Asphalt Paving, Inc.</b>	<b>Stone Construction Co., Inc.</b>
<b>1</b>	<b>Reset catch basin frame and grate, adjust grade with new frame and grate and grade rings furnished by town</b>	\$600/ea	\$545/ea	\$500/ea	\$710/ea	\$700/ea
<b>2</b>	<b>Scraping and repointing of catch basin</b>	\$55/hr	\$200/hr	\$120/hr	\$475/hr	\$200/hr
<b>3</b>	<b>Rebuild catch basin complete with components furnished by town (≤5 feet depth)</b>	\$1,200/ea	\$1,650/ea	\$1,600/ea	\$1,900/ea	\$2,500/ea
<b>4</b>	<b>Rebuild catch basin complete with components furnished by town (&gt;5 feet depth, ≤10 feet depth)</b>	\$1,500/ea	\$2,000/ea	\$2,500/ea	\$2,800/ea	\$4,600/ea
<b>5</b>	<b>Rebuild catch basin complete with components furnished by town (&gt;10 feet depth)</b>	\$1,800/ea	\$3,000/ea	\$3,600/ea	\$3,700/ea	\$5,900/ea*
<b>6</b>	<b>Transport, hand place, and compact hot mix asphalt</b>	\$175/ton	\$300/ton	\$200/ton	\$205/ton	\$370/ton
<b>7</b>	<b>Bituminous concrete lip curb, asphalt furnished by town</b>	\$45/LF	\$20/LF	\$17/LF	\$15/LF	NO BID
Witnessed by: Blake Leonard, Tom Farrelly, Matt Tarnowski						
*To be priced on case-by-case basis						

**Projected/Estimated Extended Cost Comparison**

Item	Units	HLC Excavation, LLC		Sinopoli Contractors, Inc.		S+S Asphalt Paving, Inc.	
		Unit Cost	Extended Cost	Unit Cost	Extended Cost	Unit Cost	Extended Cost
1	25	\$600.00	\$15,000.00	\$500.00	\$12,500.00	\$710.00	\$17,750.00
2	40	\$55.00	\$2,200.00	\$120.00	\$4,800.00	\$475.00	\$19,000.00
3	15	\$1,200.00	\$18,000.00	\$1,600.00	\$24,000.00	\$1,900.00	\$28,500.00
4	8	\$1,500.00	\$12,000.00	\$2,500.00	\$20,000.00	\$2,800.00	\$22,400.00
5	2	\$1,800.00	\$3,600.00	\$3,600.00	\$7,200.00	\$3,700.00	\$7,400.00
6	25	\$175.00	\$4,375.00	\$200.00	\$5,000.00	\$205.00	\$5,125.00
7	200	\$45.00	\$9,000.00	\$17.00	\$3,400.00	\$15.00	\$3,000.00
		<b>Total:</b>	<b>\$64,175.00</b>		\$76,900.00		\$103,175.00